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Introduction

Archaeological sites across Caution Bay often contain
distinctive artefactual horizons of varying ages, making
it possible to investigate cultural trends at a range of
spatial and temporal scales over extended periods of
time, Tanamu 1 is a site of particular interest because
of its three distinct major occupation horizons that
start with the pre-ceramic, followed by Lapita, and end
with post-Lapita. The aim of this chapter is to report
details of the site, focusing on its chronostratigraphy,
so that its various cultural materials (reported in detail
in Chapters 3-7) can be examined in context.

Tanamu 1, recorded as site JD6 in the field and allocated
the official site code ABHA by the PNG National
Museum and Art Gallery, is set in a succession of sub-
parallel (coast-to-hinterland) environmental zones.

From the coast progressively inland, the Caution Bay
catchment contains in succession a Littoral Plains
Zone, Alluvial Plains Complex, Coastal Lowland
Complex and Hill-Ridge Complex which encompass the
Papa, Boroko, Fairfax, Hanuabada and Tovobada land-
systems of Mabbutt et al. (1965) (as outlined in Aplin
et al. 2016). Each environmental zone has a distinctive
geology, pattern of topography, soils and vegetation.
From the mangrove and near-shore thicket, grasslands
progressively thin with distance from the coast and as
rocky substrates, tree proportions and non-eucalypt
patch diversity increase.

Tanamu 1 is positioned above the Littoral Plains Zone
where the fore-dunes slope to merge with the alluvial
plain. Landform elevations increase around 5km and
again at 7.2km inland from the site (corresponding
with the Coastal Lowland and Hill-Ridge complexes

Figure 2.1. Tanamu 1 excavation in progress.
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Figure 2.2. Mudflats and mangroves to the immediate southwest of Tanamu 1 at low tide.

Figure 2.3. Mudflats and mangroves to the immediate southwest of Tanamu 1 at high tide.

respectively). Tanamu 1 itself is located on the edge of
an exposed coastal sand dune forming a low, northwest
to southeast-trending peninsula (see Figures 1.1-1.2
for site location map). This grassy peninsula is flanked
by the Ruisasi Creek estuary to the east and extensive
intertidal mudflats and mangrove forest to the west;
collectively the Littoral Plains Zone in the vicinity of
Tanamu 1 is up to 800m wide. The site is found 5m above
the present high water mark, 25m east of the high tide
mark near the inland margins of the mangroves (see
Figures 2.1-2.3, showing species of Avicennia). While
Tanamu 1 is located in Themeda grassland, sparse stands
of Acacia, Eucalyptus and Pandanus are present nearby.

There are no known Motu or Koita oral traditions about
Tanamu 1, and indeed the site was unknown prior to its
archaeological discovery in 2008. The site was named
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by the present authors after the Koita word tanamu,
meaning ‘low hill’. A tanamu can be of any shape or
sediment type and does not necessarily consist of
sand or have a linear form. Tanamu 1 is located 140m
SSE of the Bogi 1 archaeological site found along the
same coastal sand dune (David et al. 2011; McNiven et
al. 2011). Like Bogi 1, Tanamu 1 exhibits three distinct
horizons of dense midden material evidencing focused
occupation. The lower level is pre-ceramic, the middle
Lapita, and the upper post-Lapita (see below).

Methods
Field Methods

Tanamu 1 was discovered by cultural heritage consultant
John Dop, Gau Ario of Papa village and archaeologist



Jeremy Ash during systematic archaeological surveys
of the southern parts of the Caution Bay lowlands
on 19 January 2008 as part of major development
impact studies (David et al. 2016b). It was identified as
a medium-sized, low density surface scatter of shell,
pottery sherds and stone artefacts, 20m x 13m in size,
with good potential to contain stratified sub-surface
cultural deposits. From 3 December 2009 to 19 March
2010, two contiguous 1m x 1m squares (Squares A
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and B) were excavated to assess the nature of, and to
sample, subsurface cultural deposits (Figures 2.4-2.9).
The trench was oriented north-south/east-west and
each square independently excavated in arbitrary
Excavation Units (XUs) following the stratigraphy. XUs
averaged 2.1 + 0.5cm thick in each of Squares A and B.
Field and laboratory methods followed the Caution Bay
Project methods unless otherwise stated (see David et
al. 2016a).

Mangroves

Excavation pit @

A DATUM

Figure 2.4. Tanamu 1 site map showing location of excavation trench. Contours in 10cm intervals.
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Figure 2.5. Plan of Tanamu 1 trench showing
location of each excavation square.
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Figure 2.6. Laying out of Tanamu 1 Squares A and B excavation trench showing low density of surface
cultural materials.

Figure 2.7. Squares A and B and inner stepping-out squares, early stages of excavation in progress
(photograph facing southwest).
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Figure 2.8. Details of XUs, Tanamu 1 Square A.

Ky | su | MeDepthar Membepthat | Mesnbepth Memnihoknes: o) | (ol
1 1 0.0 0.9 1.7 1.7 22.44 22.0
2 1 1.7 2.6 3.5 1.8 22.67 20.0
3 1 3.5 4.6 5.6 2.1 31.63 26.0
4 1 5.6 6.7 7.8 2.2 27.31 22.0
5 1 7.8 8.6 9.4 1.6 28.81 24.5
6 1 9.4 10.6 11.8 2.4 27.87 25.0
7 1 11.8 13.0 14.1 2.3 33.04 28.5
8 1+1a 14.1 15.1 16.0 1.9 30.01 26.5
9 1+la 16.0 17.0 18.0 2.0 27.88 23.0
10 1+1a+2 18.0 18.9 19.7 1.7 26.05 20.5
11 1+1a+2 19.7 20.7 21.6 1.9 23.71 18.5
12 1+1a+2 21.6 22.9 24.2 2.6 36.89 30.5
13 1+1a+2 24.2 25.0 25.7 15 32.38 27.0
14 1+1a+2 25.7 27.4 29.1 3.4 44.41 34.5
15 2 29.1 30.0 30.9 1.8 31.25 22.5
16 2 30.9 32.6 34.2 3.3 39.65 28.5
17 2 34.2 34.3 34.4 0.2 4.80 3.5
18 2 34.4 35.2 36.0 1.6 17.95 13.5
19 243 36.0 36.9 37.7 1.7 27.92 20.5
20 243 37.7 38.6 39.5 1.8 26.81 19.5
21 243 39.5 40.4 41.2 1.7 25.28 18.0
22 2+3 41.2 42.4 43.5 2.3 31.94 22.5
23 243 43,5 443 45.0 L5 22.89 18.0
24 243 45.0 45.9 46.7 1.7 24.72 20.0
25 243 46.7 48.2 49.7 3.0 44.14 37.5
26 243 49.7 50.9 52.1 2.4 33.85 24.5
27 2+3 52.1 53.2 54.3 2.2 25.01 19.0
28 3+4 54.3 54.8 55.3 1.0 15.16 11.7°
29 3+4 55.3 56.4 57.5 2.2 26.68 17.5
30 3+4 57.5 58.6 59.6 2.1 33.26 23.5
31 3+4 59.6 60.5 61.3 1.7 33.03 15.0
32 3+4 61.3 62.5 63.7 24 34.63 23.5
33 3+4 63.7 64.9 66.0 2.3 29.78 21.0
34 3+4 66.0 67.3 68.6 2.6 40.21 28.5
35 3+4 68.6 69.7 70.8 2.2 34.42 27.0
36 3+4 70.8 71.9 73.0 2.2 35.12 34.0
37 3+4 73.0 74.6 76.1 3.1 34.13 26.0
38 3+4 76.1 77.4 78.6 2.5 36.79 26.5
39 3+4 78.6 79.8 81.0 24 34.61 25.0
40 4 81.0 81.9 82.7 1.7 29.34 21.0
41 4 82.7 84.4 86.0 3.3 39.70 28.0
42 445 86.0 87.6 89.1 3.1 32.28 25.0
43 445 89.1 90.3 91.4 2.3 36.91 26.0
44 4+5 91.4 92.7 94.0 2.6 31.40 22.0
45 4+5 94.0 95.3 96.5 2.5 34.86 25.0
46 445 96.5 97.6 98.7 2.2 35.00 26.0
<& N
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xo | sy | Membethar Memsbehar| Mewnbepth MeanThidknest g ) (ol
47 445 98.7 99.8 100.9 2.2 29.55 25.0
48 4+5 100.9 103.0 105.0 4.1 47.10 36.5
49 4+5 105.0 106.0 106.9 1.9 28.78 22.0
50 4+5 106.9 108.0 109.1 2.2 21.63 22.5
51 445 109.1 110.0 110.8 1.7 21.37 15.5
52 4+5 110.8 1117 112.5 1.7 34.25 25.5
53 4+5 112.5 113.8 115.0 2.5 35.35 26.5
54 4+5 115.0 115.8 116.5 15 22.68 8.0
55 445 116.5 117.6 118.7 2.2 31.41 24.0
56 445 118.7 119.6 120.4 1.7 32.44 26.0
57 5 120.4 121.7 123.0 2.6 30.01 21.5
58 5 123.0 124.1 125.2 2.2 31.65 27.0
59 5 125.2 126.4 127.6 2.4 37.24 27.0
60 5 127.6 128.5 129.4 1.8 21.21 17.5
61 5 129.4 130.8 131.7 2.3 34.97 26.5
62 5 131.7 132.9 134.1 2.4 34.47 25.0
63 5 134.1 135.2 136.3 2.2 32.38 25.5
64 5+6 136.3 137.8 139.2 2.9 34.67 25.0
65 5+6 139.2 140.2 141.1 1.9 29.02 26.0
66 5+6 141.1 142.8 144.4 3.3 46.42 30.0
67 5+6 144.4 145.3 146.2 1.8 31.66 25.5
68 5+6 146.2 146.7 147.2 1.0 7.47 7.0
69 5+6 147.2 147.9 148.6 1.4 22.94 17.0
70 5+6 148.6 149.5 150.4 1.8 23.00 18.5
71 6 150.4 151.0 151.5 1.1 17.24 12.5
72 6 151.5 152.5 153.5 2.0 23.70 16.5
73 6 153.5 154.7 155.8 2.3 19.66 235
74 6 155.8 156.6 157.3 15 22.90 17.6°
75 6 157.3 158.5 159.7 2.4 39.90 32.5
76 6 159.7 160.6 161.5 1.8 27.53 20.5
77 6 161.5 162.4 163.3 1.8 26.76 23.5
78 6 163.3 164.3 165.2 1.9 33.64 27.0
79 6 165.2 166.1 167.0 1.8 28.83 23.0
80 6 167.0 168.2 169.3 2.3 34.27 26.0
81 6 169.3 170.5 171.6 2.3 29.42 25.5
82 6 1716 172.6 173.5 1.9 33.21 27.0
83 6 173.5 174.6 175.6 2.1 29.42 25.5
84 6 175.6 176.5 177.3 1.7 29.36 30.5
85 6 177.3 178.4 179.5 2.2 33.47 23.0
86 6 179.5 180.3 181.0 15 26.44 22.0
87 6 181.0 182.2 183.3 2.3 40.35 29.0
88 6 183.3 184.3 185.3 2.0 30.76 25.0
89 6 185.3 186.6 187.9 2.6 40.38 31.0
90 6 187.9 188.9 189.8 1.9 29.80 24.5
91 6 189.8 191.0 192.1 2.3 41.13 32.5
92 6 192.1 193.1 194.1 2.0 33.34 25.0
93 6 194.1 195.3 196.5 24 37.73 31.0
<& N
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o osu MOREDT Mentretemy | atnasem) | ey | Weisht 09) | (G
94 6 196.5 197.1 197.7 1.2 18.20% 14.0
95 6 197.7 198.5 199.3 1.6 13.25 10.5
96 6 199.3 200.4 201.5 2.2 41.90 35.0
97 6 201.5 202.4 203.3 1.8 25.72 20.5
98 6 203.3 204.4 205.5 2.2 34.87 28.0
929 6 205.5 206.4 207.2 1.7 32.60 26.5
100 6 207.2 208.2 209.2 2.0 29.69 16.5
101 6 209.2 210.3 211.4 2.2 37.50 23.5
102 6 211.4 212.4 213.4 2.0 31.85 25.0
103 6 213.4 214.6 215.8 2.4 30.19 24.0
104 6+7 215.8 216.9 217.9 2.1 37.37 27.0
105 6+7 217.9 219.1 219.3 1.4 28.42 21.0
106 6+7 219.3 220.2 221.1 1.8 29.63 23.0
107 6+7 221.1 222.4 223.7 2.6 40.30 29.0
108 6+7 223.7 224.6 225.5 1.8 26.14 17.0
109 6+7 225.5 226.4 227.3 1.8 26.77 20.0
110 6+7 227.3 228.3 229.3 2.0 32.06 23.0
111 6+7 229.3 230.3 231.2 1.9 29.49 23.5
112 6+7 231.2 232.1 233.0 1.8 34.69 26.0
113 6+7 233.0 234.1 235.1 2.1 30.18 27.0
114 6+7 235.1 236.2 237.3 2.2 32.44 25.5
115 6+7 237.3 238.3 239.2 1.9 34.49 25.5
116 7 239.2 240.5 241.8 2.6 32.67 26.0
117 7 241.8 242.6 243.4 1.6 32.13 25.0
118 7 243.4 244.5 245.6 2.2 32.56 26.0
119 7 245.6 246.8 248.0 2.4 34.34 27.0
120 7 248.0 249.0 249.9 1.9 33.98 25.5
121 7 249.9 250.9 251.9 2.0 34.32 26.5
122 7 251.9 253.2 254.4 2.5 38.08 28.5
123 7 254.4 255.5 256.5 2.1 34.59 25.0
124 7 256.5 257.5 258.4 1.9 31.14 25.0
125 7 258.4 258.6 258.8 0.4 14.41 11.0
126 7 258.8 260.0 261.2 2.4 33.32 26.0
127 7 261.2 262.4 263.5 2.3 33.32 27.0
128 7 263.5 264.9 266.2 2.7 44.10 33.5
129 7 266.2 267.8 269.3 3.1 45.33 33.5
130 7 269.3 270.6 271.8 2.5 42.08 31.5
131 7 271.8 273.4 274.9 3.1 49.54 39.0
132 7 274.9 276.4 277.9 3.0 36.86 32,5
133 7 277.9 278.9 279.9 2.0 32.08 21.5
134 7 279.9 281.0 282.1 2.2 27.34 29.5
Total 2.1 4,169.47 3,223.3

QOriginal values were missing from the excavation records and are here estimated from average weight-volume ratios for the
square as a whole.
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Figure 2.10. Excavation of the outer stepping-out squares in progress, Tanamu 1.

Construction-related safety protocols required the
excavation and shoring of stepping-out squares to
allow vertical excavation of Squares A and B to continue
deeper than 1.20m (David et al. 2016a), so a double-ring
of additional 1m x 1m squares totaling 28 squares was
excavated around Squares A and B (Figures 2.7, 2.10-
2.12). The inner stepping-out ring, Squares C-L, was
dug to a maximum 2.15m depth in 21 XUs per square
at a mean 9.9 + 1.1cm thickness per XU. The top 50cm
(XU1) of the outer ring, Squares M-Z and AA-AD, were
removed by shovel prior to excavating each square with

25

trowel to a maximum 1.03m depth in four further XUs of
average 12.1 + 4.3cm thickness per square (Figure 2.14;
see Figure 2.13 for depth of each square). Prior to the
stepping-out process, the Squares A and B wall profiles
were photographed and drawn. Because of salvage time
restrictions and imminent construction developments,
the stepping-out squares were expediently excavated
without sieving and with only the observed decorated
ceramics and selected artefacts plotted and collected as
detailed in David et al. (2016a).
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Figure 2.11. Removing shoring after excavation of the outer ring of excavation squares, Tanamu 1. The
central trench (Squares A and B, bottom-right of photo) is covered by a wooden lid.
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Figure 2.12. Re-stringing Squares A and B to continue excavation after removal of shoring of the outer
stepping-out squares, Tanamu 1.

Figure 2.13. Details of XUs, Tanamu 1 stepping-out squares. Elevations were taken with automatic levels to 1mm precision,
except for XU1 of the outer ring Squares M—-AD which were calculated by tape measure.

W s oo SRR MesnDepthat | ean hickes
Top (cm) (cm)
Square C
1 1 0 4.9 9.8 9.8
2 1 9.8 15.0 20.2 10.4
3 1+2 20.2 25.1 30.0 9.8
4 2+3 30.0 35.1 40.1 10.1
5 2+3 40.1 44.6 49.1 9.0
6 2+3+4 49.1 54.0 58.8 9.7
7 3+4 58.8 64.2 69.5 10.7
8 3+4 69.5 74.1 78.6 9.1
9 4 78.6 83.7 88.7 10.1
10 4+5 88.7 93.7 98.7 10.0
11 4+5 98.7 103.2 107.7 9.0
12 4+5 107.7 112.8 117.9 10.2
13 5 117.9 123.0 128.0 10.1
14 5 128.0 134.1 140.2 12.2
15 5+6 140.2 143.4 146.5 6.3
16 5+6 146.5 151.1 155.7 9.2
17 6 155.7 161.0 166.2 10.5
18 6 166.2 171.4 176.6 10.4
<&
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XU sU Dﬁﬁinat M:fé’e?ﬁfﬁh Me;;??fg; at | Mean (TC }I‘riskness
Top (cm) (cm)
19 6 176.6 181.6 186.6 10.0
20 6 186.6 192.2 197.7 11.1
21 6 197.7 200.9 204.1 6.4
Square D
1 1 0 7.2 14.4 14.4
2 1 14.4 19.2 24.0 9.6
3 1+2 24.0 29.0 34.0 10.0
4 2+3 34.0 38.4 42.8 8.8
5 2+3 42.8 48.2 53.6 10.8
6 2+3+4 53.6 56.9 60.1 6.5
7 3+4 60.1 64.4 68.6 8.5
8 3+4 68.6 74.1 79.6 11.0
9 4 79.6 83.4 87.1 7.5
10 4+5 87.1 93.1 99.1 12.0
11 4+5 99.1 103.8 108.5 9.4
12 4+5 108.5 113.0 117.4 8.9
13 5 117.4 122.6 127.7 10.3
14 5 127.7 132.5 137.3 9.6
15 5+6 137.3 142.3 147.2 9.9
16 5+6 147.2 151.5 155.7 8.5
17 6 155.7 161.1 166.5 10.8
18 6 166.5 171.4 176.3 9.8
19 6 176.3 181.8 187.2 10.9
20 6 187.2 192.6 197.9 10.7
21 6 197.9 201.9 205.9 8.0
Square E
1 1 0 4.4 8.8 8.8
2 1 8.8 13.9 18.9 10.1
3 1+2 18.9 245 30.0 11.1
4 2+3 30.0 34.7 39.4 9.4
5 2+3 39.4 44.5 49.5 10.1
6 2+3+4 49.5 54.6 59.6 10.1
7 3+4 59.6 64.4 69.2 9.6
8 3+4 69.2 73.3 77.4 8.2
9 4 77.4 81.9 86.4 9.0
10 4+5 86.4 91.6 96.8 10.4
11 4+5 96.8 101.7 106.6 9.8
12 4+5 106.6 111.6 116.5 9.9
13 5 116.5 122.1 127.7 11.2
14 5 127.7 131.7 135.6 7.9
15 5+6 135.6 140.3 144.9 9.3
16 5+6 144.9 149.7 154.5 9.6
17 6 154.5 160.0 165.5 11.0
18 6 165.5 170.9 176.2 10.7
19 6 176.2 180.6 184.9 8.7
20 6 184.9 189.8 194.6 9.7
21 6 194.6 199.7 204.7 10.1
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XU su Dx)et?lnat M:tageﬂif:h Me;;?ffg; at | Mean (TC }r‘riskness
Top (cm) (cm)
Square F
1 1 0 5.0 9.9 9.9
2 1 9.9 15.0 20.1 10.2
3 1+2 20.1 25.2 30.2 10.1
4 2+3 30.2 34.8 39.4 9.2
5 2+3 39.4 43.9 48.4 9.0
6 2+3+4 48.4 52.8 57.1 8.7
7 3+4 57.1 62.1 67.0 9.9
8 3+4 67.0 73.5 79.9 12.9
9 4 79.9 84.4 88.9 9.0
10 4+5 88.9 93.6 98.3 9.4
11 4+5 98.3 103.9 109.5 11.2
12 4+5 109.5 114.5 119.5 10.0
13 5 119.5 124.7 129.9 10.4
14 5 129.9 134.6 139.3 9.4
15 5+6 139.3 144.2 149.1 9.8
16 5+6 149.1 153.9 158.6 9.5
17 6 158.6 163.3 167.9 9.3
18 6 167.9 173.8 179.7 11.8
19 6 179.7 184.0 188.3 8.6
20 6 188.3 193.1 197.8 9.5
21 6 197.8 203.3 208.7 10.9
Square G
1 1 0 5.2 10.3 10.3
2 1 10.3 15.7 21.0 10.7
3 1+2 21.0 25.4 29.8 8.8
4 2+3 29.8 34.2 38.5 8.7
5 2+3 38.5 43.6 48.7 10.2
6 2+3+4 48.7 53.2 57.6 8.9
7 3+4 57.6 62.5 67.3 9.7
8 3+4 67.3 72.5 77.6 10.3
9 4 77.6 82.3 87.0 9.4
10 4+5 87.0 92.8 98.6 11.6
11 4+5 98.6 103.7 108.8 10.2
12 4+5 108.8 104.2 119.6 10.8
13 5 119.6 124.2 128.7 9.1
14 5 128.7 133.8 138.8 10.1
15 5+6 138.8 143.7 148.5 9.7
16 5+6 148.5 153.3 158.0 9.5
17 6 158.0 163.1 168.2 10.2
18 6 168.2 173.5 178.8 10.6
19 6 178.8 183.5 188.1 9.3
20 6 188.1 193.2 198.2 10.1
21 6 198.2 203.4 208.6 10.4
Square H
1 1 0 4.7 9.4 9.4
2 1 9.4 14.6 19.7 10.3
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XU sU Dﬁﬁinat M:fé’e?ﬁfﬁh Me;;??fg; at | Mean (TC }I‘riskness
Top (cm) (cm)
3 1+2 19.7 25.1 30.4 10.7
4 2+3 30.4 35.4 40.3 9.9
5 2+3 40.3 44.3 48.2 7.9
6 2+3+4 48.2 53.4 58.6 10.4
7 3+4 58.6 64.0 69.4 10.8
8 3+4 69.4 74.1 78.7 9.3
9 4 78.7 83.4 88.1 9.4
10 4+5 88.1 93.9 99.6 11.5
11 4+5 99.6 105.0 110.3 10.7
12 4+5 110.3 115.0 119.6 9.3
13 5 119.6 124.8 130.0 10.4
14 5 130.0 134.7 139.4 9.4
15 5+6 139.4 144.6 149.7 10.3
16 5+6 149.7 154.8 159.9 10.2
17 6 159.9 164.8 169.6 9.7
18 6 169.6 175.1 180.6 11.0
19 6 180.6 185.2 189.7 9.1
20 6 189.7 195.0 200.2 10.5
21 6 200.2 205.3 210.3 10.1
Square I
1 1 0 4.8 9.6 9.6
2 1 9.6 14.2 18.8 9.2
3 1+2 18.8 23.5 28.2 9.4
4 2+3 28.2 33.8 39.4 11.2
5 2+3 39.4 44.2 48.9 9.5
6 2+3+4 48.9 54.1 59.3 10.4
7 3+4 59.3 64.6 69.8 10.5
8 3+4 69.8 75.1 80.3 10.5
9 4 80.3 85.4 90.5 10.2
10 4+5 90.5 95.7 100.8 10.3
11 4+5 100.8 105.5 110.2 9.4
12 4+5 110.2 115.3 120.3 10.1
13 5 120.3 125.5 130.7 10.4
14 5 130.7 135.4 140.1 9.4
15 5+6 140.1 145.8 151.4 11.3
16 5+6 151.4 156.7 161.9 10.5
17 6 161.9 167.5 173.0 11.1
18 6 173.0 178.1 183.2 10.2
19 6 183.2 188.3 193.3 10.1
20 6 193.3 197.7 202.1 8.8
21 6 202.1 207.2 212.3 10.2
Square J
1 1 0 5.0 9.9 9.9
2 1 9.9 14.5 19.0 9.1
3 1+2 19.0 24.2 29.4 10.4
4 2+3 29.4 34.4 39.4 10.0
5 2+3 39.4 44.3 49.1 9.7
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XU sU Dx)et?lnat M:tageﬂif:h Me;;?ffg; at | Mean (TC }r‘riskness
Top (cm) (cm)
6 2+3+4 49.1 53.9 58.7 9.6
7 3+4 58.7 64.2 69.6 10.9
8 3+4 69.6 74.4 79.1 9.5
9 4 79.1 84.2 89.2 10.1
10 4+5 89.2 94.1 99.0 9.8
11 4+5 99.0 106.3 113.5 14.5
12 4+5 113.5 118.1 122.6 9.1
13 5 122.6 128.1 133.6 11.0
14 5 133.6 138.0 142.3 8.7
15 5+6 142.3 147.8 153.3 11.0
16 5+6 153.3 157.7 162.0 8.7
17 6 162.0 167.0 171.9 9.9
18 6 171.9 177.4 182.9 11.0
19 6 182.9 187.8 192.6 9.7
20 6 192.6 197.7 202.7 10.1
21 6 202.7 207.8 212.9 10.2
Square K
1 1 0 5.6 11.2 11.2
2 1 11.2 15.2 19.2 8.0
3 1+2 19.2 24.7 30.1 10.9
4 2+3 30.1 35.1 40.0 9.9
5 2+3 40.0 45.3 50.6 10.6
6 2+3+4 50.6 56.0 61.4 10.8
7 3+4 61.4 66.3 71.2 9.8
8 3+4 71.2 76.3 81.4 10.2
9 4 81.4 86.4 91.3 9.9
10 4+5 91.3 96.0 100.6 9.3
11 4+5 100.6 104.6 108.6 8.0
12 4+5 108.6 115.8 123.0 14.4
13 5 123.0 128.1 133.2 10.2
14 5 133.2 137.3 141.4 8.2
15 5+6 141.4 147.7 153.9 12.5
16 5+6 153.9 158.2 162.5 8.6
17 6 162.5 167.5 172.4 9.9
18 6 172.4 177.3 182.2 9.8
19 6 182.2 187.4 192.5 10.3
20 6 192.5 198.2 103.8 11.3
21 6 103.8 108.2 112.5 8.7
Square L
1 1 0 4.6 9.1 9.1
2 1 9.1 14.4 19.6 10.5
3 1+2 19.6 24.2 28.7 9.1
4 2+3 28.7 33.7 38.6 9.9
5 2+3 38.6 44.1 49.5 10.9
6 2+3+4 49.5 54.6 59.7 10.2
7 3+4 59.7 64.3 68.9 9.2
8 3+4 68.9 73.3 77.7 8.8
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XU sU Dﬁﬁinat Maleta(l;e]:lif:h Me;;??fﬁ; at | Mean (TC }I‘riskness
Top (cm) (cm)
9 4 77.7 83.2 88.6 10.9
10 4+5 88.6 94.0 99.3 10.7
11 4+5 99.3 103.9 108.4 9.1
12 4+5 108.4 113.8 119.2 10.8
13 5 119.2 124.0 128.8 9.6
14 5 128.8 134.4 139.9 111
15 5+6 139.9 143.6 147.2 7.3
16 5+6 147.2 153.0 158.7 11.5
17 6 158.7 163.5 168.2 9.5
18 6 168.2 173.5 178.7 10.5
19 6 178.7 184.0 189.2 10.5
20 6 189.2 193.2 197.2 8.0
21 6 197.2 202.3 207.3 10.1
Square M
1 1+2+3 0 25.0 50.0 50
2 2+3+4 50.0 55.8 61.5 11.5
3 3+4 61.5 66.5 71.4 9.9
4 3+4 71.4 76.7 81.9 10.5
5 4+5 81.9 89.4 96.8 14.9
Square N
1 1+2+3 0 25.0 50.0 50
2 2+3+4 50.0 55.5 60.9 10.9
3 3+4 60.9 65.9 70.9 10.0
4 3+4 70.9 77.1 83.2 12.3
5 4+5 83.2 89.7 96.2 13.0
Square O
1 1+2+3 0 25.0 50.0 50
2 2+3+4 50.0 54.3 58.5 8.5
3 3+4 58.5 63.9 69.2 10.7
4 3+4 69.2 74.3 79.3 10.1
5 4+5 79.3 86.3 93.3 14.0
Square P
1 1+2+3 0 25.0 50.0 50
2 2+3+4 50.0 54.5 59.0 9.0
3 3+4 59.0 64.5 69.9 10.9
4 3+4 69.9 74.3 78.6 8.7
5 4+5 78.6 86.9 95.2 16.6
Square Q
1 1+2+3 0 25.0 50.0 50
2 2+3+4 50.0 56.5 62.9 12.9
3 3+4 62.9 69.0 73.0 12.1
4 3+4 73.0 76.3 79.5 6.5
5 4+5 79.5 86.4 93.3 13.8
Square R
1 1+2+3 0 25.0 50.0 50
2 2+3+4 50.0 56.1 62.1 12.1
3 3+4 62.1 67.0 71.8 9.7
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XU sU Dx)et?lnat M:tageﬂif:h Me;;?ffg; at | Mean (TC }:Skness
Top (cm) (cm)
4 3+4 71.8 76.1 80.4 8.6
